

Q3

2011

QUARTERLY REPORT

QUESTERRE ENERGY
CORPORATION



*Questerre
Energy*



1	President's Message
4	Management's Discussion and Analysis
24	Consolidated Financial Statements
28	Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2011

QUESTERRE ENERGY CORPORATION IS AN
INDEPENDENT ENERGY COMPANY FOCUSED ON
UNCONVENTIONAL OIL AND GAS PROJECTS. THE COMPANY
IS DEVELOPING A PORTFOLIO OF LIGHT OIL ASSETS
PRIMARILY IN SASKATCHEWAN. THE COMPANY IS ALSO
LEVERAGING ITS EXPERTISE TO COMMERCIALIZE ITS UTICA
SHALE GAS DISCOVERY IN THE ST. LAWRENCE
LOWLANDS, QUEBEC. QUESTERRE'S COMMON SHARES
TRADE ON THE TORONTO STOCK EXCHANGE
UNDER THE SYMBOL QEC.

PRESIDENT'S MESSAGE

We started to execute our strategy to focus on unconventional oil in the third quarter.

We expanded our drilling program and completed an acquisition at Antler to grow our light oil assets. Our new ventures team evaluated several early stage high-impact oil prospects that have the potential to complement our shale gas discovery in Quebec.

Highlights

- Evaluating unconventional oil opportunities to complement Quebec discovery
- Concluded light oil asset acquisition in Saskatchewan for \$13.25 million
- Groundwork begins for strategic environmental assessment of shale gas in Quebec
- Growing oil weighting generated cash flow from operations of \$3.01 million with production of 604 boe/d and current production over 700 boe/d
- Sustained financial strength with over \$114 million in positive working capital and no debt

Western Canada

As the environmental assessment gets underway in Quebec, we continue to build our base of production towards a value that largely substantiates our current market capitalization.

Our first priority in the quarter for Antler was resuming operations in the field following record flooding in the province. Taking advantage of the improving weather and windows on completion equipment, we drilled four horizontal wells and completed six wells. We also began work on pipelines to tie-in some of the recently drilled step-out wells to our central battery. To the extent possible, we are picking drilling locations this winter adjacent to these pipelines to accelerate the time to production.

Our next priority is maximizing the recovery of the oil in place through a secondary recovery scheme. Based on the success of these schemes in analogous pools in the area, simulation studies indicate that the reservoir at Antler is conducive to a waterflood. Preliminary work suggests the recovery factor could increase by approximately 4% from the primary recovery factor of 5% or about 240,000 incremental barrels per section. A pilot waterflood project is scheduled for next summer pending receipt of regulatory approvals, landowner approvals and field work.

To achieve our targeted production of between 1,500 to 2,000 boe/d by late 2013, we will require some success from our early-stage projects in Wawota, adjacent to Antler, and Pierson, in Manitoba. Based on encouraging results from recent industry activity in the area, we are planning to drill two vertical exploration wells in Wawota this winter. In Pierson we are evaluating the early data from adjacent wells to determine the optimal drilling, completion and production practices.

Selectively, we are also looking at accretive acquisitions to achieve our target. We completed one such acquisition in south Antler, adding about 100 bbl/d of operated production with further infill and step-out locations. As part of our fourth quarter drilling program, we plan to drill one of these infill locations to achieve our year-end corporate production target of 750 boe/d.

In the fourth quarter, we also farmed in on sixteen sections (four net) prospective for the liquids rich window of the Montney shale.

St. Lawrence Lowlands, Quebec

The Ministry-appointed oversight committee recently announced its plans to implement the strategic environmental assessment. They are scheduled to deliver interim reports in May 2012 and May 2013 with their final report scheduled for no later than November 2013.

We plan to expand our public relations efforts in Quebec during this strategic assessment. We engaged Andre Boisclair, a former Minister of Environment in the Quebec government, to advise us on socio-political and energy issues in Quebec. We believe he will play an important role in our dialogue with the province about its energy consumption and the important role locally produced natural gas can play in reducing its environmental footprint and lowering costs.

There is no deep oil and gas experience in Quebec and the oversight committee reflects this fact. One of the primary objectives for the oversight committee is to bridge the knowledge gap through an assessment of all aspects of development. To this end, they intend to visit other shale gas producing jurisdictions in North America. While these visits have been used by some opponents to simply perpetuate myths about shale gas development, we are hopeful that the committee will take a more independent, rigorous and transparent approach. We strongly encourage them to visit shale gas developments in Western Canada where strict regulations are in place. With over ten million people in Western Canada it is not hard to find opponents but generally industry and landowners work together successfully for their mutual benefit.

Operational and Financial

Inclement weather and completion equipment availability earlier this year delayed the planned growth in our production volumes at Antler. As a result, third quarter volumes increased marginally to 604 boe/d from 586 boe/d in the previous quarter. We replaced the natural gas volumes from our Beaver River disposition earlier this year with oil volumes from the recent acquisition. This increased our oil weighting to over 80% in the quarter.

This weighting leveraged oil prices and improved our cash flow to \$3.01 million for the quarter from \$2.27 million in the preceding period. Despite lower oil prices, the disposition of the Beaver River production in May 2011 improved our operating netbacks to \$61.82/boe in this quarter from \$58.75/boe in the prior quarter. We expect incremental improvements in these netbacks as additional volumes are brought on production in Antler over the next eighteen months.

Outlook

We see unconventional oil as the next evolution of our overall strategy.

We started Questerre on the premise that we could find “big gas” by looking for a new kind of rock. On this basis, we tied up large land positions early, studied the rocks to high grade the acreage and ultimately brought in partners to develop. Although it took longer than expected, our shale gas discovery in Quebec validated this belief.

While we use our expertise to now find “big oil” from a new kind of rock, we will also be developing our producing assets as a reserve of capital value. Coupled with our work to secure our social license to operate in Quebec, we believe we are well positioned to create value for our shareholders from a diversified portfolio of assets.



Michael Binnion
President and Chief Executive Officer

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Management's Discussion and Analysis ("MD&A") was prepared as of November 9, 2011. This interim MD&A should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Questerre Energy Corporation ("Questerre" or the "Company") as at and for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, and the 2010 MD&A and audited annual consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2010. Additional information relating to Questerre, including Questerre's Annual Information Form for the year ended December 31, 2010 is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Questerre is an independent energy company focused on unconventional oil and gas projects. The Company is developing a portfolio of light oil assets primarily in Saskatchewan. The Company is also leveraging its expertise to commercialize its Utica shale gas discovery in the St. Lawrence Lowlands, Quebec. Questerre is committed to the economic development of its resources in an environmentally conscious and socially responsible manner.

The Company's common shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange and Oslo Stock Exchange under the symbol "QEC".

Basis of Presentation

Unless otherwise noted, all financial information, including comparative figures pertaining to Questerre's 2010 results, has been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), specifically International Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 – *Interim Financial Reporting*, within Part 1 of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook.

This is Questerre's first year presenting figures in the MD&A prepared using accounting policies within the framework of International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). In previous periods, the company prepared its consolidated financial statements and interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles in effect prior to January 1, 2011 ("previous GAAP"). Comparative figures presented in this MD&A pertaining to Questerre's 2010 results have been restated to be in accordance with IFRS. A reconciliation of comparative figures from previous GAAP to IFRS is provided in the notes to the September 30, 2011 unaudited interim consolidated financial statements. Comparative figures presented in this MD&A pertaining to Questerre's 2009 results were prepared in accordance with previous GAAP and were not required to be restated.

All financial information is reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. Certain amounts in prior years have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation.

Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements contained within this MD&A, and in certain documents incorporated by reference into this document, constitute forward-looking statements. These statements relate to future events or our future performance. All statements other than statements of historical fact may be forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words such as "seek", "anticipate", "budget", "plan", "continue", "estimate", "expect", "forecast", "may", "will", "project", "predict", "potential", "targeting", "intend", "could", "might", "should", "believe" and similar expressions. These statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results or events to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. We believe the expectations reflected in those forward-looking statements are reasonable but no assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements included in, or incorporated by reference into, this MD&A should not be unduly relied upon. These statements speak only as of the date of this MD&A or as of the date specified in the documents incorporated by reference into this MD&A, as the case may be.

This MD&A, and the documents incorporated by reference, contain forward-looking statements pertaining to the following:

- the performance of our oil and natural gas properties;
- the size of our oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas reserves and production levels;
- estimates of future cash flow;
- projections of prices and costs;
- drilling plans and timing of drilling, recompletion and tie-in of wells by Questerre and its partners;
- weighting of production between different commodities;
- commodity prices, exchange rates and interest rates;
- expected levels of royalty rates, operating costs, general and administrative costs, costs of services and other costs and expenses;
- capital expenditure programs and other expenditures and the timing and method of financing thereof;
- supply of and demand for oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas;
- expectations regarding our ability to raise capital and to continually add to reserves through acquisitions and development;
- our ability to grow or sustain production and reserves through prudent management;
- the emergence of accretive growth opportunities and continued access to capital markets;
- our future operating and financial results;
- schedules and timing of certain projects and our strategy for future growth; and
- treatment under governmental and other regulatory regimes and tax, environmental and other laws.

In particular, this MD&A contains the following forward-looking statements pertaining to the following:

- production volumes;
- timing of drilling programs and resulting cash flows;
- future oil and gas prices;
- operating costs;
- royalty rates;
- future development, exploration and acquisition activities and related expenditures;
- the amount of future asset retirement obligations; and
- future liquidity and future financial capacity.

With respect to forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A and the documents incorporated by reference herein, we have made assumptions regarding, among other things:

- future oil and natural gas prices;
- the continued availability of capital, undeveloped lands and skilled personnel;
- the costs of expanding our property holdings;
- the ability to obtain equipment in a timely manner to carry out exploration, development and exploitation activities;
- the ability to obtain financing on acceptable terms;
- the ability to add production and reserves through exploration, development and exploitation activities; and
- the continuation of the current tax and regulatory regime.

The actual results could differ materially from those anticipated in these forward-looking statements as a result of the risk factors set forth below and elsewhere in this MD&A and the documents incorporated by reference into this document:

- volatility in market prices for oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas;
- counterparty credit risk;
- access to capital;
- changes or fluctuations in oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas production levels;
- liabilities inherent in oil and natural gas operations;
- adverse regulatory rulings, orders and decisions;
- attracting, retaining and motivating skilled personnel;
- uncertainties associated with estimating oil and natural gas reserves;
- competition for, among other things, capital, acquisitions of reserves, undeveloped lands, and services;
- incorrect assessments of the value of acquisitions and targeted exploration and development assets;
- fluctuations in foreign exchange or interest rates;
- stock market volatility, market valuations and the market value of the securities of Questerre;
- failure to realize the anticipated benefits of acquisitions;
- actions by governmental or regulatory authorities including changes in royalty structures and programs and income tax laws or changes in tax laws and incentive programs relating to the oil and gas industry;
- limitations on insurance;
- changes in environmental or other legislation applicable to our operations, and our ability to comply with current and future environmental and other laws; and
- geological, technical, drilling and processing problems and other difficulties in producing oil, natural gas liquids and natural gas reserves.

Statements relating to “reserves” or “resources” are by their nature deemed to be forward-looking statements, as they involve the implied assessment, based on certain estimates and assumptions that the resources and reserves described can be profitably produced in the future.

Readers are cautioned that the foregoing lists of factors are not exhaustive. The forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A and the documents incorporated by reference herein are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. We do not undertake any obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements except as required by applicable securities law.

BOE Conversions

Barrel of oil equivalent (“boe”) amounts may be misleading, particularly if used in isolation. A boe conversion ratio has been calculated using a conversion rate of six thousand cubic feet of natural gas to one barrel of oil and is based on an energy equivalent conversion method application at the burner tip and does not necessarily represent an economic value equivalency at the wellhead.

Non-GAAP Terms

This document contains the terms “cash flow from operations” and “netbacks” which are non-GAAP terms. The Company uses these measures to help evaluate its performance.

As an indicator of Questerre’s performance, cash flow from operations should not be considered as an alternative to, or more meaningful than, cash flows from operating activities as determined in accordance with GAAP. Questerre’s determination of cash flow from operations may not be comparable to that reported by other companies. Questerre considers cash flow from operations to be a key measure as it demonstrates the Company’s ability to generate the cash necessary to fund operations and support activities related to its major assets.

Cash Flow from Operations Reconciliation

	<i>Three months ended Sept. 30</i>		<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Cash flows from operating activities	\$ 2,397,426	\$ 592,523	\$ 6,511,134	\$ 2,772,495
Net change in non-cash operating working capital	611,139	846,143	402,057	(627,421)
Cash flow from operations	\$ 3,008,565	\$ 1,438,666	\$ 6,913,191	\$ 2,145,074

The Company considers netbacks a key measure as it demonstrates its profitability relative to current commodity prices. Operating netbacks per boe equal total petroleum and natural gas sales per boe adjusted for royalties per boe and operating expenses per boe.

The Company also uses the term “working capital surplus”. Working capital surplus, as presented, does not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may not be comparable with the calculation of similar measures for other entities. Working capital surplus, as used by the Company, is calculated as current assets less current liabilities excluding the current portion of the share based compensation liability.

Select Information

<i>As at/for the period ended September 30,</i>	<i>Three months ended</i>		<i>Nine months ended</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Financial (\$, except common shares outstanding)				
Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales	4,330,124	2,953,980	12,433,563	8,743,076
Cash Flow from Operations	3,008,565	1,438,666	6,913,191	2,145,074
Per share - Basic	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.01
Per share - Diluted	0.01	0.01	0.03	0.01
Net Profit (Loss)	1,758,768	(1,652,678)	7,931,414	(7,922,359)
Per share - Basic	0.01	(0.01)	0.03	(0.04)
Per share - Diluted	0.01	(0.01)	0.03	(0.04)
Capital Expenditures, net of acquisitions and dispositions	19,726,206	8,606,402	28,275,467	17,489,678
Working Capital Surplus	114,194,728	154,531,153	114,194,728	154,531,153
Total Assets	258,890,553	261,433,625	258,890,553	261,433,625
Shareholders' Equity	236,592,124	239,189,258	236,592,124	239,189,258
Common Shares Outstanding	232,115,528	234,060,478	232,115,528	234,060,478
Weighted average - basic	232,115,528	234,021,347	233,352,514	224,840,923
Weighted average - diluted	234,382,606	240,363,560	236,539,123	232,690,265
Operations (units as noted)				
Average Production				
Crude Oil and Natural Gas Liquids (bbl/d)	487	341	446	313
Natural Gas (Mcf/d)	699	1,850	1,000	1,861
Total (boe/d)	604	649	613	623
Average Sales Price				
Crude Oil and Natural Gas Liquids (\$/bbl)	90.55	74.94	93.21	76.45
Natural Gas (\$/Mcf)	4.23	3.55	3.97	4.35
Total (\$/boe)	77.93	49.47	74.30	51.41
Netback (\$/boe)				
Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales	77.93	49.47	74.30	51.41
Royalties Expense	(5.96)	(4.53)	(6.04)	(8.22)
Percentage	8%	9%	8%	16%
Operating Expense	(10.15)	(11.99)	(12.06)	(14.95)
Operating Netback	61.82	32.95	56.20	28.24
Wells Drilled				
Gross	4.00	7.00	13.00	14.00
Net	3.02	3.50	8.27	6.46

Highlights

- Evaluating unconventional oil opportunities to complement Quebec discovery
- Concluded light oil asset acquisition in Saskatchewan for \$13.25 million
- Groundwork begins for strategic environmental assessment of shale gas in Quebec
- Growing oil weighting generated cash flow from operations of \$3.01 million with production of 604 boe/d and current production over 700 boe/d
- Sustained financial strength with over \$114 million in positive working capital and no debt

Third Quarter 2011 Activities

Western Canada

Improving weather and equipment availability led to a resumption of drilling and completion operations in Antler, Saskatchewan.

During the third quarter, Questerre drilled four (3.02 net) horizontal wells and completed six (3.58 net) horizontal wells. This included two (1.00 net) wells drilled during the first quarter and one (0.50 net) well from 2010. Work also began on an expansion of the main battery and the construction of a pipeline to tie-in the recently drilled in-fill and step-out wells.

To expand its presence in the area, the Company concluded an agreement to acquire approximately 100 bbl/d of light oil production and 6,942 net acres of undeveloped land proximate to its existing assets. The proved and probable reserves assigned to this asset by an independent reserve engineering firm as of March 31, 2011 is 419 Mbbl representing only six percent of the oil in place. The cash consideration for this acquisition was \$13.25 million.

Subject to field conditions and equipment availability, during the fourth quarter of this year Questerre plans to drill five (3.33 net) additional wells.

St. Lawrence Lowlands, Quebec

During the third quarter of 2011, the oversight committee developed its plan to implement the strategic environmental assessment of shale gas development in the province ("SEA"). The plan was announced on October 28, 2011.

The plan is based on the objectives of the Bureau d'audiences publiques sur l'environnement ("BAPE") report published in early March 2011 by the Ministry of Sustainable Development, Environment and Parks ("MDDEP"). These are assessing the social and environmental issues, including defining acceptable thresholds and mitigation measures, economic impacts, developing appropriate regulations governing exploration and development and monitoring future operations to gather appropriate data. The committee may also consider other issues relevant to shale gas development and their impacts.

Over the next two years, the committee plans to conduct various studies to broaden its understanding of the industry. The committee will also visit other shale gas producing jurisdictions in North America such as Alberta, British Columbia, Pennsylvania and New York. The committee also plans to ensure the public's participation in the process by allowing public comment on the implementation plan and conducting information sessions for the duration of the SEA.

The membership of the oversight committee and its mandate was established by MDDEP earlier this year. The committee has a total of 11 members including representatives from the ministries of public affairs and natural resources and the education, sustainable development, environmental and private sectors. It is chaired by MDDEP.

The committee's mandate will include delivery of a report on the SEA to address the issues identified and provide recommendations to develop the legislative and regulatory framework to govern shale gas development. Preliminary reports updating progress on the committee's activities are due in May 2012 and May 2013 with the final report scheduled for delivery to MDDEP by November 2013.

Corporate

Following the publication of the BAPE report in early 2011, the Company established a new ventures team to evaluate unconventional oil opportunities. These include both domestic and international prospects with resources of over one hundred million barrels of oil in place with access to markets and premium products. The Company is also evaluating new processes and technology that allow for commercial extraction of these oil resources while minimizing the environmental footprint.

Drilling Activities

In the third quarter of 2011, Questerre participated in the drilling of four (3.02 net) oil wells in Saskatchewan and no natural gas wells. In the third quarter of 2010, Questerre participated in the drilling of seven (3.50 net) oil wells in Saskatchewan.

Production

<i>Three months ended Sept. 30,</i>	2011			2010		
	Oil and Liquids (bbl/d)	Natural Gas (Mcf/d)	Equivalent (boe/d)	Oil and Liquids (bbl/d)	Natural Gas (Mcf/d)	Equivalent (boe/d)
Saskatchewan	433	-	433	278	-	278
Alberta	54	579	151	63	908	214
British Columbia	-	120	20	-	942	157
	487	699	604	341	1,850	649

<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30,</i>	2011			2010		
	Oil and Liquids (bbl/d)	Natural Gas (Mcf/d)	Equivalent (boe/d)	Oil and Liquids (bbl/d)	Natural Gas (Mcf/d)	Equivalent (boe/d)
Saskatchewan	388	-	388	242	-	242
Alberta	58	646	166	71	1,129	259
British Columbia	-	354	59	-	732	122
	446	1,000	613	313	1,861	623

Production growth in 2011 has been slower than expected with shut-ins and delays associated with weather and completion equipment availability in Saskatchewan. Notwithstanding the delays, production over the third quarter remained relatively stable, increasing 3% from the preceding quarter and decreasing 7% from the same period in 2010. Likewise, average daily volumes for the first nine months of the year were reasonably flat, declining by only 2% from the previous year.

While volumes were largely unchanged, oil as a percentage of total production increased materially from 53% in the third quarter of 2010 to 81% in the third quarter of 2011. This reflects the minimal investment in conventional natural gas assets over the last two years and the disposition of the Beaver River assets in the second quarter of 2011. The improved oil weighting has allowed Questerre to capitalize on higher oil prices in 2011.

Due entirely to growth in Antler, oil and liquids production averaged 487 bbl/d in the third quarter of 2011, increasing by over 43% from the prior year and 21% from the prior quarter. This is also reflected in the year to date volumes which have experienced a similar increase from 313 bbl/d in 2010 to 446 bbl/d in 2011.

By contrast, natural gas production averaged 699 Mcf/d in the third quarter of this year, declining 37% from the previous quarter and 62% from the corresponding period in 2010. Year to date, natural gas production has declined 46% from the prior year to 1,000 Mcf/d. With the disposition of the Beaver River field, coupled with natural declines in its remaining assets and no further planned investment, Questerre anticipates these volumes and the Company's gas weighting to decrease further over the remainder of this year.

Third Quarter 2011 Financial Results

Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales

	2011			2010		
	Oil and Liquids	Natural Gas	Total	Oil and Liquids	Natural Gas	Total
Saskatchewan	\$ 3,623,860	\$ -	\$ 3,623,860	\$ 1,924,384	\$ -	\$ 1,924,384
Alberta	434,415	233,790	668,205	424,801	318,904	743,705
British Columbia	-	38,059	38,059	-	285,891	285,891
	\$ 4,058,275	\$ 271,849	\$ 4,330,124	\$ 2,349,185	\$ 604,795	\$ 2,953,980

	2011			2010		
	Oil and Liquids	Natural Gas	Total	Oil and Liquids	Natural Gas	Total
Saskatchewan	\$ 9,907,353	\$ -	\$ 9,907,353	\$ 5,072,265	\$ -	\$ 5,072,265
Alberta	1,442,699	744,390	2,187,089	1,462,417	1,441,780	2,904,197
British Columbia	-	339,121	339,121	-	766,614	766,614
	\$ 11,350,052	\$ 1,083,511	\$ 12,433,563	\$ 6,534,682	\$ 2,208,394	\$ 8,743,076

For the first nine months of 2011, revenue improved significantly due to materially higher oil prices that benefitted from increased oil volumes. This was partially offset by lower natural gas volumes and prices during the period.

Although oil prices in the third quarter of 2011 were lower than the previous quarter, revenue increased from \$4.14 million in the second quarter to \$4.33 million in the current quarter with higher oil volumes. By comparison during the third quarter in 2010, revenue of \$2.95 million reflected the lower commodity prices and volumes.

Pricing

	Three months ended Sept. 30		Nine months ended Sept. 30	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Benchmark prices				
Natural Gas - AECO, daily spot (\$/Mcf)	3.66	3.54	3.78	4.13
Crude Oil - Edmonton par (\$/bbl)	91.74	74.43	94.26	76.56
Realized prices				
Natural Gas (\$/Mcf)	4.23	3.55	3.97	4.35
Crude Oil and Natural Gas Liquids (\$/bbl)	90.55	74.94	93.21	76.45

Oil prices during the third quarter remained fairly volatile with the benchmark WTI index trading between \$76 to \$100 per barrel. Prices trended downward driven by growing concerns about the sovereign debt crisis in Europe and reduced forecasts for global economic growth next year.

The imbalance between supply and demand in the short term continued to negatively impact natural gas prices. Although US natural gas production was partially offset by lower imports from Canada and higher exports to Mexico, production has grown by almost 5 Bcf or 9% over the prior year. Despite increases in industrial and power generation demand with natural gas trading at a discount to coal, material increases by these sectors will be necessary before prices improve.

Royalties

	<i>Three months ended Sept. 30</i>		<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Saskatchewan	\$ 189,984	\$ 112,504	\$ 543,150	\$ 301,079
Alberta	141,082	141,782	453,009	1,073,605
British Columbia	181	16,398	14,202	23,268
	\$ 331,247	\$ 270,684	\$ 1,010,361	\$ 1,397,952
% of Revenue				
Saskatchewan	5%	6%	5%	6%
Alberta	21%	19%	21%	37%
British Columbia	0%	6%	4%	3%
Total Company	8%	9%	8%	16%

Excluding prior period amounts in 2010, Questerre's effective royalty rate has decreased to 8% in 2011 from 11% in 2010. The overall reduction in the royalty rates is mainly due to the increasing proportion of corporate revenue from Saskatchewan where the royalty rate is currently 5%. This includes the Saskatchewan Resource Surcharge of 1.7% of gross revenue from the province. The majority of the Company's wells are located on Crown lands where it benefits from a royalty incentive rate of up to 2.5% on the first 100,000 barrels of production.

Operating Costs

	<i>Three months ended Sept. 30</i>		<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Saskatchewan	\$ 355,240	\$ 217,591	\$ 893,943	\$ 766,329
Alberta	183,009	216,733	630,085	900,362
British Columbia	25,600	281,417	494,069	876,212
	\$ 563,849	\$ 715,741	\$ 2,018,097	\$ 2,542,903
\$/boe				
Saskatchewan	8.92	8.51	8.44	11.60
Alberta	13.17	11.32	14.18	12.91
British Columbia	13.91	19.48	30.67	26.31
Total Company	10.15	11.99	12.06	14.95

In Saskatchewan, investments in improving operating efficiency through electrification of well sites and pipeline tie-ins has contributed to materially lower operating costs per barrel over the prior year. Furthermore, increased volumes cover the relatively fixed operating costs associated with this area, lowering the unit of production costs.

In Alberta, the increased operating expense on a unit of production basis is mainly due to the declining production and the relatively fixed proportion of costs in Vulcan, Southern Alberta.

With the disposition of the Company's interest in the Beaver River field at the end of May 2011, field operating costs for the quarter and year to date in BC have experienced a significant decline. This disposition has largely been responsible for the improvement in operating costs, on a corporate basis, from \$14.95/boe in 2010 to \$12.06/boe in 2011.

General and Administrative Expenses

	<i>Three months ended Sept. 30</i>		<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
General and administrative expenses, gross	\$ 1,913,754	\$ 1,495,953	\$ 5,424,453	\$ 4,621,643
Capitalized expenses and overhead recoveries	(609,489)	(512,971)	(1,754,983)	(978,236)
General and administrative expenses, net	\$ 1,304,265	\$ 982,982	\$ 3,669,470	\$ 3,643,407

Gross general and administrative expenses ("G&A") in the third quarter of 2011 of \$1.91 million (2010: \$1.50 million) were consistent with the prior quarter expense of \$1.90 million. Increases in public and government relations expenses, legal fees and staffing costs account for the higher expenses in 2011 over the prior year.

With the increase in the gross expense being virtually offset by the increase in the capitalized expenses and overhead recoveries, net G&A increased marginally to \$3.67 million in 2011 from \$3.64 million in 2010.

Other Income and Expenses

Questerre reported interest income of \$1.33 million for the first nine months of the year (2010: \$0.99 million) and \$0.43 million for the three months ended September 30, 2011 (2010: \$0.45 million). The interest was earned principally on the net proceeds of the equity issuance completed by Questerre in the first quarter of 2010. The interest is higher in the first nine months of 2011 with the proceeds being invested for the entire period compared to only a portion of the first nine months of 2010 after the financing was closed. The cash is invested in Guaranteed Investment Certificates issued by Canadian chartered banks and credit unions.

In the third quarter of 2011, the Company recorded other income of \$0.52 million comprised of \$0.38 million from the settlement of a legal proceeding and \$0.14 million relating to the net gain on the purchase of Alberta drilling royalty credits.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2011, the Company recorded a gain on sale of \$4.68 million relating to the sale of its wholly owned subsidiary Questerre Beaver River Inc. ("QBR") in the second quarter of the year. Also related to this property was bad debt expense of \$0.35 million for the year to date (2010: \$1.32 million), \$nil in the third quarter of 2011 (2010: \$0.33 million) and \$0.17 million in the prior quarter. These represent amounts due from the joint venture partner at the Beaver River field.

Marketable securities represent investments in shares of public companies which are designated as available for sale and are stated at fair value. Any unrealized gain or loss is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) for the period in which they arise. The Company recorded an unrealized loss net of deferred tax of \$1.74 million for the first nine months of 2011 (2010: \$nil) and \$0.35 million for the third quarter of 2011 (2010: \$nil). At September 30, 2011, Questerre holds marketable securities with a market value of \$0.80 million.

Share Based Compensation

During the first quarter of 2011, the Company amended its stock option plan to include a put right. Pursuant to the put right, an optionee may request the Company to purchase all or any part of the then vested options of the optionee for an amount equal to the market price of the common shares less the option price of the option shares. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Company may, at its sole discretion, decline to accept and, accordingly, have no obligations with respect to the exercise of a put right at any time. Once the put options are cash settled, the options are cancelled. Under the plan, fair values are determined at each reporting date using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Periodic changes in fair value are recognized in net profit (loss) as share based compensation expense (recovery) with a corresponding change to the liability. Obligations for cash payments are recorded as a share based compensation liability based on the fair value of the liability at the reporting date. The prior period numbers before the modification remain unchanged.

The Black-Scholes model calculates a theoretical value of the options based on the price of the Company's shares, its volatility, risk free rate and expected life. With the significant decrease in the Company's share price in the first nine months of 2011, the Black-Scholes values have decreased and therefore a recovery was recorded in the period.

Share based compensation for the third quarter of 2011 was a recovery of \$0.79 million as compared to an expense of \$0.10 million in the prior quarter and \$2.67 million in the third quarter of 2010. For the first nine months of 2011, share based compensation was a recovery of \$1.65 million compared to an expense of \$6.71 million in the same period of 2010. As mandated by existing accounting standards, this represents the change in the estimated fair value of stock options outstanding using the Black-Scholes pricing model.

Depletion, Depreciation and Accretion

Depletion and depreciation expense for the third quarter of 2011 increased 9% to \$1.73 million from \$1.59 million in the prior quarter. The increase in the expense is due to a 5% increase in the depletion and depreciation rate from \$29.78/boe in the prior quarter to \$31.14/boe in the current quarter and a 3% increase in production volumes.

The higher depletable base in the current year accounts for the 39% increase, on a unit of production basis, from \$22.33/boe in the third quarter of the prior year. With the higher rate partially offset by a 7% decrease in production volumes, gross depletion and depreciation expense increased from \$1.33 million in the third quarter of 2010 to \$1.73 million in the third quarter of 2011.

Questerre recognized \$0.03 million in accretion expense for the third quarter of 2011 (2010: \$0.04 million) and \$0.04 million in the prior quarter. Year to date, the accretion expense is \$0.12 million (2010: \$0.13 million). The minor decrease relates to the sale of QBR in May 2011. The estimated net present value of the total asset retirement obligation is \$5.14 million as at September 30, 2011 based on a total future undiscounted liability of \$7.55 million.

Deferred Taxes

In the third quarter of 2011, Questerre reported a deferred tax expense of \$0.32 million compared to a \$0.15 million deferred tax recovery in the third quarter of 2010. The prior quarter had a deferred tax expense of \$0.10 million. For the first nine months of 2011 a deferred tax expense of \$0.57 million was recorded compared to a \$0.45 million deferred tax recovery in the same period in 2010. Consistent with the prior periods, Questerre had sufficient tax pool deductions to offset taxable income in the first nine months of 2011.

Total Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Questerre recorded total comprehensive income of \$1.41 million for the third quarter of 2011 compared to a \$1.65 million total comprehensive loss in the third quarter of 2010. The year-to-date total comprehensive income is \$6.19 million compared to a total comprehensive loss of \$7.92 million in 2010. There are four significant changes from the prior year with respect to the total comprehensive income (loss). In 2011, the adoption of the liability method of accounting for share based compensation and the decrease in the fair value of the stock options created a year-to-date share based compensation recovery of \$1.65 million compared to a \$6.71 million expense in 2010. Also contributing to the increase in the total comprehensive income in 2011 was the \$4.68 million gain on the sale of QBR whereas the gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities in 2010 was \$1.13 million. The higher sales from the increased oil and liquids production and realized pricing further helped contribute to the total comprehensive income in 2011. One significant item that decreased the 2011 total comprehensive income was a \$1.74 million unrealized loss, net of deferred tax, on marketable securities.

Capital Expenditures

	<i>Three months ended Sept. 30</i>		<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Saskatchewan	\$ 18,644,483	\$ 4,840,920	\$ 25,079,044	\$ 9,132,158
Quebec	712,792	2,132,764	2,300,811	6,727,823
Alberta	256,108	86,351	605,185	35,192
Manitoba	37,718	1,475,710	149,183	1,475,710
British Columbia	25,965	70,657	77,656	105,469
Corporate	49,140	-	63,588	13,326
	\$ 19,726,206	\$ 8,606,402	\$ 28,275,467	\$ 17,489,678

Questerre incurred capital expenditures of \$19.73 million in the third quarter of 2011 (2010: \$8.61 million) and \$28.28 million for the first nine months of the year (2010: \$17.49 million). This was focused primarily on its light oil assets in Saskatchewan. The Company's significant capital expenditures for the first nine months of 2011 consisted of the following:

- In Saskatchewan, \$12.89 million was the amount spent on a property acquisition, net of adjustments, and \$12.19 million was incurred mainly to drill, complete and tie-in several wells. In the first nine months of 2011, the Company spud a total of 12 (7.77 net) wells.
- \$2.30 million was invested in the St. Lawrence Lowlands, Quebec where the Company continues to focus on the evaluation of the Utica shale.
- A significant portion of the \$0.61 million of Alberta expenditures relates to the drilling and completion of one (0.50 net) oil well.
- The \$0.15 million incurred in Manitoba primarily relates to acquiring land rights.

The Company's significant capital expenditures for the first nine months of 2010 consisted of the following:

- In Saskatchewan, \$9.13 million was incurred in Antler primarily to drill, complete and tie-in several wells. In the first nine months of 2010, the Company spud a total of 12 (6.00 net) wells and completed four (2.00 net) wells.
- \$6.73 million was invested in the St. Lawrence Lowlands, Quebec for the Utica Shale. During the period the Company finished the drilling of Gentilly No. 2 and subsequently completed the well, spud two additional wells, Fortierville No. 1 and St. Gertrude No. 1 and continued the St. Edouard No. 1A well completion and testing.
- Land rights of \$1.48 million were acquired in Manitoba.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Questerre reported a working capital surplus of \$114.19 million at September 30, 2011 as compared to a surplus of \$136.08 million at December 31, 2010.

The Company's current assets consist of cash and cash equivalents of \$116.65 million, \$0.80 million of marketable securities, \$7.58 million of accounts receivable, a \$2.00 million loan receivable and \$0.46 million in prepaids and deposits. Current liabilities of \$13.28 million represent accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The Company believes it is sufficiently capitalized with a working capital surplus of \$114.19 million at September 30, 2011, positive cash flow from operations and no debt to fund its existing capital expenditures primarily in the Antler area of Saskatchewan. As a result of its positive working capital position, the Company has elected to suspend its existing \$5 million revolving credit facility with a Canadian chartered bank.

The majority of future capital spending that may be incurred in Quebec is contingent upon the results of the strategic environmental assessment, the introduction of new hydrocarbon legislation and the results of the pilot program conducted by Questerre and its partners. Subject to these considerations, Questerre anticipates the ongoing development of its light oil assets will provide a further source of capital for future activities in Quebec.

Cash Flow from Operations and Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash flow from operations in the third quarter of 2011 of \$3.01 million was \$0.74 million or 33% higher than the preceding quarter and \$1.57 million or 109% higher than the prior year third quarter. Year-to-date, the cash flow from operations of \$6.91 million was \$4.77 million or 222% higher than the first nine months of 2010. The increase in the cash flow from operations in the current quarter from the preceding quarter is primarily due to higher production volumes and \$0.52 million of other income. The year-over-year increase is mainly due to significantly higher petroleum and natural gas sales, interest income and other income along with lower royalties and operating expenses. On a year-to-date basis, the petroleum and natural gas sales increase is due to an increased oil weighting that leveraged higher oil prices.

Cash flows from operating activities for the first nine months of 2011 was \$6.51 million compared to \$2.77 million in the same period in 2010. The increased cash flows from operating activities of \$3.74 million is due to the negative change in the non-cash working capital of \$1.03 million offset by the increase in the cash flow from operations of \$4.77 million as discussed above.

Share Capital

The following table provides a summary of the outstanding common shares and options as at the date of the MD&A, the current quarter end and the preceding year-end.

	November 9 2011	September 30 2011	December 31 2010
Common shares	232,115,528	232,115,528	234,131,728
Stock options	21,689,169	21,589,169	20,035,835
Weighted average common shares			
Basic		233,352,514	227,181,288
Diluted		236,539,123	234,326,194

In December 2010, the Company announced its intention to conduct a Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”) through the facilities of the TSX and the Oslo Stock Exchange. Under the terms of the NCIB, Questerre is authorized to acquire up to an aggregate of 11,706,586 of its common shares over the next 12-month period representing approximately 5% of its issued and outstanding common shares as at December 16, 2010. All common shares purchased by Questerre under the NCIB will be returned to treasury and cancelled. The NCIB commenced on December 22, 2010 and will terminate on December 21, 2011, or the earlier of the date all common shares which are subject to the NCIB are purchased.

At September 30, 2011, 2,783,200 common shares have been purchased and cancelled under the NCIB with a par value of \$3.71 million and consideration of \$2.79 million.

There have been 3,565,000 options granted, 767,000 options exercised by issue of common shares, 703,000 options purchased by the Company pursuant to the put right and 541,666 options forfeited/expired during the first nine months of 2011.

Commitments and Contingencies

Questerre has certain contractual obligations relating to the lease of office space and data licensing as set out in the table below:

	Total	Less than 1 year	1 - 3 years	4 - 5 years	After 5 years
Office lease	\$ 1,267,665	\$ 304,240	\$ 608,479	\$ 354,946	\$ -
Data licensing	400,000	100,000	200,000	100,000	-
	\$ 1,667,665	\$ 404,240	\$ 808,479	\$ 454,946	\$ -

In May 2011, Questerre announced its plan to maintain its share position through a \$2.00 million commitment to a future financing by Transeuro Energy Corp. (“Transeuro”) subject to final terms. Subsequent to September 30, 2011, Questerre committed an additional \$0.50 million subscription to the future financing of Transeuro and a \$0.50 million secured loan, subject to certain terms and conditions.

The Company is a defendant and plaintiff in a number of legal actions arising in the normal course of business. The Company believes that any liabilities that might arise pertaining to any such matters would not have a material effect on its consolidated financial position.

In the second quarter of 2011, a joint venture partner filed a statement of claim with respect to amounts formally disputed by Questerre. Questerre has filed its statement of defense and counterclaim with respect to this issue. The claim is for \$3.91 million and the entire amount is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements.

In the third quarter of 2011, the Company reached a settlement in a legal proceeding resulting in a receipt of \$0.38 million. The settlement is recorded in other income.

Risk Management

There were no changes to Questerre’s risk management policies during the period from those detailed in the MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Accounting Standards Changes

Questerre has completed its adoption of IFRS for the year beginning on January 1, 2011. As a result, the Company's financial results for 2011 and comparative periods are reported under IFRS while selected historical data continues to be reported under previous GAAP.

The key areas of adjustment to the January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010 balance sheets as a result of the transition to IFRS were as follows:

- Impairment of Property, Plant and Equipment ("PP&E") under IFRS was tested as required on initial transition to IFRS based on discounted cash flows for each Cash Generating Unit ("CGU"), which is a more granular level than required under previous GAAP. Also, under previous GAAP, a discounted cash flow analysis was not required if the undiscounted cash flows from proved reserves exceeded the carrying amount. As at January 1, 2010, the Company recorded an impairment of \$18.52 million, which reduced PP&E with a corresponding charge to deficit. For the year ended December 31, 2010, additional impairment of natural gas assets of \$1.36 million was recorded in net profit (loss), with a corresponding decrease to PP&E.
- Under previous GAAP, asset retirement obligations were discounted at a credit adjusted risk free rate of 7 and 12 percent. The estimated cash flow to abandon and remediate the wells and facilities was risk adjusted under previous GAAP; therefore, the obligation is discounted at a risk free rate under IFRS. The risk free rate is based on the Government of Canada bonds rates based on the remaining life to abandon each well. At January 1, 2010 the Company used a risk free rate that ranged from 1.45 to 4.10 percent. Upon transition to IFRS this resulted in a \$1.89 million increase in the asset retirement obligation with a corresponding increase in the deficit.
- Under previous GAAP, the Company followed the full cost method of accounting for oil and gas properties whereby all costs of acquisition, exploration for and development of oil and gas reserves were capitalized at the cost-centre level. Under IFRS, pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. After the legal right to explore is acquired, exploration costs are capitalized as exploration and evaluation assets. Once the exploration area achieves technical feasibility and commercial viability, exploration and evaluation costs are moved to PP&E. Upon transition to IFRS, the Company reclassified \$23.62 million of PP&E to exploration and evaluation assets. As at December 31, 2010, the Company reclassified \$49.76 million of PP&E to exploration and evaluation assets.
- Nearly all the previous GAAP to IFRS differences have an impact on deferred taxes as the adjustments change the accounting balance and the amount of the temporary or permanent differences. The impact of these changes increased the deferred tax asset by \$5.69 million as at January 1, 2010 and by \$3.56 million as at December 31, 2010 under IFRS.

The additional impacts of the IFRS transition on the Company's net profit (loss) are as follows:

- Upon transition to IFRS, the Company adopted a policy of depleting oil and natural gas interests on a unit of production basis over proved plus probable reserves. The depletion policy under previous GAAP was based on units of production over proved reserves. In addition depletion was calculated at a Canadian cost-centre level under previous GAAP. IFRS requires depletion and depreciation to be calculated based on individual components. For the year ended December 31, 2010 transition differences resulted in a decrease to depletion of \$7.33 million with a corresponding change to PP&E.

- Under previous GAAP, proceeds from divestitures were deducted from the full cost pool without recognition of a gain or loss unless the deduction resulted in a change to the depletion rate of 20% or greater. Under IFRS, gains or losses are recorded on divestitures and calculated as the difference between the proceeds and the net book value of the asset disposed. For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company recognized a \$0.34 million gain on divestitures in net profit (loss).
- Under previous GAAP, the Company's equity-settled stock options were measured at their fair value at the grant date. This amount was expensed to stock based compensation on the income statement over the vesting period using graded vesting. Forfeitures were accounted for as they occurred. Under IFRS, an estimate of forfeitures must be factored into the calculation of the expense at the grant date and any difference between the estimates and actual is recognized in the period when actual forfeitures are incurred. The effect on net profit (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010 is to reduce share based compensation expense by \$0.32 million with a corresponding decrease to contributed surplus.
- Future income taxes are now referred to as deferred taxes.

Refer to the notes of the interim consolidated financial statements for further details on the impacts of the transition to IFRS.

Future Accounting Pronouncements

The following standards and interpretations have not been illustrated as they will only be applied for the first time in future periods. They may result in consequential changes to the accounting policies and other note disclosures. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting these standards on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

As at January 1, 2015, the Company will be required to adopt IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*, which is the result of the first phase of the International Accounting Standards Board's ("IASB") project to release IAS 19 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. The new standard was issued in November 2009 and replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through net profit (loss) or at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss). Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss), dividends are recognized in net profit (loss) to the extent they are not clearly representing a return of investment, however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income (loss) indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through net profit (loss) would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income (loss).

IFRS 10 Consolidation

IFRS 10 revises the definition of control and focuses on the need to have power and variable returns for control to be present. IFRS 10 provides guidance on participating and protective rights and also addresses the notion of "de facto" control. It also includes guidance related to an investor with decision making rights to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 *Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities* and parts of IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*.

IAS 27 has been amended to conform to the changes made in IFRS 10 but retains the current guidance for separate financial statements.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures* and SIC-13 *Jointly Controlled Entities—Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities. IFRS 12 replaces disclosure requirements previously included in IAS 27, IAS 31 and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates*.

IAS 28 has been amended to conform to the changes made in IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

The above four standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Early adoption is permitted, providing the standards are adopted concurrently.

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

In June 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* requiring companies to group items presented within other comprehensive income (loss) based on whether they may be subsequently reclassified to net profit (loss). This amendment to IAS 1 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012 with full retrospective application. Early adoption is permitted.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Questerre is required to comply with National Instrument 52-109 "Certification of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings". The 2011 certificate requires that the Company disclose in the interim MD&A any changes in the Company's internal controls over financial reporting that occurred during the period that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

Management completed an assessment of the internal controls over financial reporting. During the process of management's assessment, it was determined that certain weaknesses existed in internal controls over financial reporting. The weaknesses are the result of the Company's size and limited number of staff and include: (i) the inability to achieve complete segregation of duties; and (ii) having insufficient staff with the required technical tax knowledge to deal with complex and non-routine matters. The Company believes that these weaknesses are mitigated by: (i) the President and Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer overseeing all material transactions; (ii) the audit committee, comprised of independent members of the Board of Directors, reviewing the quarterly interim and annual audited financial statements with management; (iii) the Board of Directors' approval of the financial statements based on the audit committee's recommendation after its review; and (iv) the Company consulting with its third party expert advisors as needed in connection with the recording and reporting of complex and non-routine transactions.

The Company has evaluated the impact of the adoption of IFRS on its processes, controls and financial reporting systems and has made modifications to its control environment accordingly. There were no significant changes in Questerre's internal control over financial reporting during the quarter ended September 30, 2011 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company's internal control over financial reporting.

It should be noted that a control system, including the Company's disclosure and internal controls and procedures, no matter how well conceived can provide only reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system will be met and it should not be expected that the disclosure and internal controls and procedures will prevent all errors or fraud.

Quarterly Financial Information

	September 30	June 30	March 31	December 31
	2011	2011	2011	2010
Production (boe/d)	604	586	650	605
Average Realized Price (\$/boe)	77.93	77.60	67.78	58.33
Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales	4,330,124	4,138,050	3,965,389	3,246,637
Cash Flow from Operations	3,008,565	2,267,676	1,636,950	2,599,486
Per share - Basic	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
Per share - Diluted	0.01	0.01	0.01	0.01
Net Profit (Loss)	1,758,768	4,938,387	1,234,259	(3,011,526)
Per share - Basic	0.01	0.02	0.01	(0.01)
Per share - Diluted	0.01	0.02	0.01	(0.01)
Capital Expenditures, net of acquisitions and dispositions	19,726,206	1,305,781	7,243,480	20,916,846
Working Capital Surplus	114,194,728	131,312,369	130,616,809	136,076,978
Total Assets	258,890,553	250,973,021	261,365,161	260,548,991
Shareholders' Equity	236,592,124	234,312,816	232,275,278	238,686,128
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding				
Basic	232,115,528	233,610,707	234,434,615	234,126,067
Diluted	234,382,606	236,472,552	238,509,767	238,754,183

	September 30	June 30	March 31	December 31
	2010	2010	2010	2009
Production (boe/d)	649	620	600	759
Average Realized Price (\$/boe)	49.47	49.87	55.10	49.37
Petroleum and Natural Gas Sales	2,953,980	2,813,743	2,975,353	3,447,123
Cash Flow from Operations	1,438,666	190,017	516,391	595,717
Per share - Basic	0.01	-	-	-
Per share - Diluted	0.01	-	-	-
Net Loss	(1,652,678)	(4,535,629)	(1,734,052)	(3,898,088)
Per share - Basic	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.02)
Per share - Diluted	(0.01)	(0.02)	(0.01)	(0.02)
Capital Expenditures, net of acquisitions and dispositions	8,606,402	3,806,236	5,077,040	3,438,205
Working Capital Surplus	154,531,153	160,932,087	165,597,791	46,500,671
Total Assets	261,433,625	258,023,289	261,952,906	145,272,364
Shareholders' Equity	239,189,258	237,989,679	239,742,030	129,977,202
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding				
Basic	234,021,347	233,809,187	206,388,591	199,243,068
Diluted	240,363,560	240,694,908	216,789,825	208,653,009

Note: The 2009 period above represents previous GAAP.

The general trends over the last eight quarters are as follow:

- The increased capital spending in 2010 and 2011 in Saskatchewan is beginning to generate production and cash flow growth but production decreases in both Beaver River and Vulcan have generally offset the production gains to date. This was compounded with the sale of QBR in the second quarter of 2011.
- With an increasing percentage of Questerre's volumes being comprised of oil and liquids and the corresponding increase of the realized oil and liquids pricing, petroleum and natural gas sales has increased in recent quarters.
- Following the same trend as the petroleum and natural gas sales, the cash flow from operations has increased in recent quarters due to the increase in higher netback oil and liquids volumes.
- In the second quarter of 2010, the net loss increased due to additional share based compensation expense and bad debt expense. The decreased net loss in the third quarter of 2010 is primarily due to the gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities. In the first quarter of 2011, with the adoption of the liability method of accounting for stock options, the decrease in the fair value of the stock options at the end of the quarter created a gain for share based compensation and overall a net profit. In the second quarter of 2011, the higher profit is primarily due to the gain on the sale of the QBR subsidiary.
- The working capital surplus, total assets and shareholders' equity all increased significantly in the first quarter of 2010 when a financing was closed for gross proceeds of \$127.91 million.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

<i>(Canadian dollars)</i>	Note	September 30 2011	December 31 2010	January 1 2010
			<i>(Note 15)</i>	<i>(Note 15)</i>
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 116,645,458	\$ 141,974,856	\$ 51,396,052
Marketable securities	5	800,000	-	204,336
Accounts receivable		7,577,204	7,894,381	4,509,203
Loan receivable	6	2,000,000	-	-
Inventory	7	-	344,138	301,599
Deposits and prepaid expenses		455,455	507,124	619,990
		127,478,117	150,720,499	57,031,180
Investments	5	494,506	-	-
Property, plant and equipment	8	69,095,974	48,249,407	42,145,349
Exploration and evaluation assets	10	54,146,522	49,762,437	23,621,537
Goodwill		2,345,944	2,467,816	2,467,816
Deferred tax assets		5,329,490	9,348,832	7,180,344
		\$ 258,890,553	\$ 260,548,991	\$ 132,446,226
Liabilities				
Current Liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 13,283,389	\$ 14,643,521	\$ 10,530,509
Current portion of share based compensation liability	13	3,100,037	-	-
		16,383,426	14,643,521	10,530,509
Asset retirement obligation	11	5,136,665	7,219,342	6,655,654
Share based compensation liability	13	778,338	-	-
		22,298,429	21,862,863	17,186,163
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	12	308,942,321	311,652,770	184,962,957
Contributed surplus		13,315,766	18,888,735	11,218,598
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		(1,742,000)	-	-
Deficit		(83,923,963)	(91,855,377)	(80,921,492)
		236,592,124	238,686,128	115,260,063
		\$ 258,890,553	\$ 260,548,991	\$ 132,446,226

Commitments and contingencies (note 14).

The notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET PROFIT (LOSS), AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

(unaudited)

<i>(Canadian dollars)</i>	Note	Three months ended Sept. 30		Nine months ended Sept. 30	
		2011	2010	2011	2010
Revenue					
Petroleum and natural gas sales		\$ 4,330,124	\$ 2,953,980	\$ 12,433,563	\$ 8,743,076
Royalties		(331,247)	(270,684)	(1,010,361)	(1,397,952)
Petroleum and natural gas revenue, net of royalties		3,998,877	2,683,296	11,423,202	7,345,124
Expenses					
Operating		563,849	715,741	2,018,097	2,542,903
General and administrative		1,304,265	982,982	3,669,470	3,643,407
Pre-exploration		24,951	-	65,701	-
Gain on marketable securities	5	-	-	-	(321,524)
Gain on sale of subsidiary	1	-	-	(4,682,182)	-
Gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities	1	-	(1,130,345)	-	(1,130,345)
Bad debt expense		-	333,045	347,834	1,318,984
Depletion and depreciation	8,10	1,730,543	1,333,282	4,884,282	3,815,016
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	11	33,036	42,002	123,427	130,424
Share based compensation (recovery)	13	(793,359)	2,667,758	(1,647,086)	6,711,736
		2,863,285	4,944,465	4,779,543	16,710,601
Interest income		425,430	454,093	1,333,004	991,484
Other income		520,238	-	520,238	-
Profit (loss) before taxes		2,081,260	(1,807,076)	8,496,901	(8,373,993)
Deferred taxes (recovery)		322,492	(154,398)	565,487	(451,634)
Net profit (loss)		1,758,768	(1,652,678)	7,931,414	(7,922,359)
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax					
Unrealized loss on marketable securities	5	(348,400)	-	(1,742,000)	-
Total comprehensive income (loss)		\$ 1,410,368	\$ (1,652,678)	\$ 6,189,414	\$ (7,922,359)
Net profit (loss) per share					
Basic and diluted	12	\$ 0.01	\$ (0.01)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.04)

The notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(unaudited)

	Note	Nine months ended Sept. 30	
		2011	2010
Share Capital			
Balance, beginning of period		\$ 311,652,770	\$ 184,962,957
Options exercised	12	995,480	4,076,946
Normal course issuer bid	12	(3,705,929)	-
Issue of common shares	12	-	127,907,414
Share issue costs, net of tax of \$1,682,620	12	-	(5,318,056)
Balance, end of period		308,942,321	311,629,261
Contributed Surplus			
Balance, beginning of period		18,888,735	11,218,598
Reclassification of share based compensation	13	(6,487,731)	-
Normal course issuer bid	12	914,762	-
Share based compensation	13	-	6,711,736
Options exercised	13	-	(1,526,486)
Balance, end of period		13,315,766	16,403,848
Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)			
Balance, beginning of period		-	-
Other comprehensive loss		(1,742,000)	-
Balance, end of period		(1,742,000)	-
Deficit			
Balance, beginning of period		(91,855,377)	(80,921,492)
Net profit (loss)		7,931,414	(7,922,359)
Balance, end of period		(83,923,963)	(88,843,851)
Total Shareholders' Equity		\$ 236,592,124	\$ 239,189,258

The notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)

<i>(Canadian dollars)</i>	Note	Three months ended Sept. 30		Nine months ended Sept. 30	
		2011	2010	2011	2010
Operating Activities					
Net profit (loss)		\$ 1,758,768	\$ (1,652,678)	\$ 7,931,414	\$ (7,922,359)
Adjustments for:					
Depletion and depreciation	8,10	1,730,543	1,333,282	4,884,282	3,815,016
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	11	33,036	42,002	123,427	130,424
Share based compensation (recovery)	13	(793,359)	2,667,758	(1,647,086)	6,711,736
Gain on marketable securities	5	-	-	-	(321,524)
Gain on sale of subsidiary	1	-	-	(4,682,182)	-
Gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities	1	-	(1,130,345)	-	(1,130,345)
Bad debt expense		-	333,045	347,834	1,318,984
Deferred taxes (recovery)		322,492	(154,398)	565,487	(451,634)
Cash paid on exercise of stock options	13	(30,000)	-	(597,070)	-
Abandonment expenditures		(12,915)	-	(12,915)	(5,224)
		3,008,565	1,438,666	6,913,191	2,145,074
Change in non-cash working capital		(611,139)	(846,143)	(402,057)	627,421
Net cash from operating activities		2,397,426	592,523	6,511,134	2,772,495
Investing Activities					
Property, plant and equipment expenditures		(17,358,212)	(4,997,929)	(23,836,398)	(9,286,146)
Exploration and evaluation expenditures		(2,367,994)	(3,608,473)	(4,439,069)	(8,203,532)
Disposition of subsidiary		-	-	(705,986)	-
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities		-	-	-	525,860
Purchase of investments		-	-	(494,506)	-
Change in non-cash working capital		5,826,276	1,650,179	(110,456)	(518,926)
Net cash used in investing activities		(13,899,930)	(6,956,223)	(29,586,415)	(17,482,744)
Financing Activities					
Proceeds from issue of share capital		-	184,499	537,050	130,457,874
Repurchase of shares under normal course issuer bid	12	-	-	(2,791,167)	-
Share issuance costs		-	-	-	(7,000,676)
Net cash from (used in) financing activities		-	184,499	(2,254,117)	123,457,198
Change in cash and cash equivalents		(11,502,504)	(6,179,201)	(25,329,398)	108,746,949
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		128,147,962	166,322,202	141,974,856	51,396,052
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 116,645,458	\$ 160,143,001	\$ 116,645,458	\$ 160,143,001

The notes are an integral part of these interim consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 (unaudited)

1. Reporting Entity

Questerre Energy Corporation (“Questerre” or “the Company”) is a full cycle exploration and production company. The Company targets scalable high-impact projects and has developed a portfolio of exploration and production assets. The interim consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 comprise the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries in those periods owned.

On June 18, 2008, Magnus Energy Inc. (“Magnus”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary Magnus One Energy Corp. (collectively the “Magnus entities”) applied for protection under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act (Canada)*. Magnus was a wholly-owned subsidiary of Questerre. In the third quarter of 2010, the Company finalized the assignment of the Magnus entities into bankruptcy. This transaction resulted in a gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities of \$1,130,345.

In May 2011, Questerre concluded its agreement with Transeuro Energy Corp. (“Transeuro”) for Transeuro to acquire the remaining 50% interest in the Beaver River field.

Pursuant to the agreement, Transeuro acquired all the issued and outstanding shares of Questerre Beaver River Inc. (“QBR”), a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company that owned the other 50% interest in the Beaver River field. In consideration, Questerre received 40 million common shares of Transeuro valued at \$2,800,000. The sale of QBR resulted in a gain on the sale of the subsidiary of \$4,804,054 and a derecognition of goodwill of \$121,872.

Questerre has also advanced Transeuro a \$2 million loan to fund its ongoing operations. The loan will be due and payable on the earlier of May 30, 2012 or the completion of a future financing by Transeuro. Questerre has plans to maintain its share position through a \$2 million commitment to this future financing by Transeuro subject to final terms. Subsequent to September 30, 2011, Questerre committed an additional \$0.50 million subscription to the future financing of Transeuro and a \$0.50 million secured loan, subject to certain terms and conditions.

Questerre is incorporated under the laws of the Province of Alberta and is domiciled in Canada. The address of its registered office is 1650, 801 – 6th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta.

2. Basis of Preparation

a) Statement of compliance

The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles as set out in the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA Handbook”). In 2010, the CICA Handbook was revised to incorporate International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), and require publicly accountable enterprises to apply such standards effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Accordingly, the Company commenced reporting on this basis in its 2011 interim consolidated financial statements. In these consolidated financial statements, the term “previous GAAP” refers to Canadian GAAP before the adoption of IFRS.

These interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, and IFRS 1 *First-Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* (“IFRS 1”). The accounting policies followed in these interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those applied in the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended March 31, 2011. The Company has consistently applied the same accounting policies throughout all periods presented, as if these policies had always been in effect. Note 15 discloses the impact of the transition to IFRS on the Company’s reported equity as at September 30, 2010 and comprehensive income (loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, including the nature and effect of significant changes in accounting policies from those used in the Company’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The policies applied in these interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRS issued and outstanding as of November 9, 2011, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011 could result in restatement of these interim consolidated financial statements, including the adjustments recognized on transition to IFRS.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s previous GAAP annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010, and the Company’s interim consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended March 31, 2011 prepared in accordance with IFRS applicable to interim financial statements.

b) Basis of measurement

The interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for available for sale financial assets and share based payment transactions which are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recorded in other comprehensive income (loss) or net profit (loss).

c) Functional and presentation currency

These interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company’s functional currency.

d) Jointly controlled assets

Many of the Company’s oil and natural gas activities involve jointly controlled assets. The interim consolidated financial statements include the Company’s share of these jointly controlled assets and a proportionate share of the relevant revenue and related costs.

3. Changes in Accounting Policies and Disclosures

a) New and amended standards and interpretations

Accounting standards effective for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011 have been adopted as part of the transition to IFRS.

b) Standards issued but not yet effective

The following standards and interpretations have not been illustrated as they will only be applied for the first time in future periods. They may result in consequential changes to the accounting policies and other note disclosures. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting these standards on its consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

As at January 1, 2015, the Company will be required to adopt IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments*, which is the result of the first phase of the International Accounting Standards Board's ("IASB") project to release IAS 19 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. The new standard was issued in November 2009 and replaces the current multiple classification and measurement models for financial assets and liabilities with a single model that has only two classification categories: amortized cost and fair value. IFRS 9 also replaces the models for measuring equity instruments, and such instruments are either recognized at fair value through net profit (loss) or at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss). Where such equity instruments are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss), dividends are recognized in net profit (loss) to the extent they are not clearly representing a return of investment, however, other gains and losses (including impairments) associated with such instruments remain in accumulated comprehensive income (loss) indefinitely.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through net profit (loss) would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income (loss).

IFRS 10 Consolidation

IFRS 10 revises the definition of control and focuses on the need to have power and variable returns for control to be present. IFRS 10 provides guidance on participating and protective rights and also addresses the notion of "de facto" control. It also includes guidance related to an investor with decision making rights to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent. IFRS 10 replaces SIC-12 *Consolidation—Special Purpose Entities* and parts of IAS 27 *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*.

IAS 27 has been amended to conform to the changes made in IFRS 10 but retains the current guidance for separate financial statements.

IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint venture or joint operation. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting whereas for a joint operation the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses of the joint operation. Under existing IFRS, entities have the choice to proportionately consolidate or equity account for interests in joint ventures. IFRS 11 supersedes IAS 31 *Interests in Joint Ventures*, and SIC-13 *Jointly Controlled Entities—Non-monetary Contributions by Venturers*.

IFRS 12 Disclosure of Interest in Other Entities

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities, such as joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and off balance sheet vehicles. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of, and risks associated with, an entity's interests in other entities. IFRS 12 replaces disclosure requirements previously included in IAS 27, IAS 31 and IAS 28 *Investments in Associates*.

IAS 28 has been amended to conform to the changes made in IFRS 10 and IFRS 11.

IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurement and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. The new standard clarifies that fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset, or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants, at the measurement date. It also establishes disclosures about fair value measurement. Under existing IFRS, guidance on measuring and disclosing fair value is dispersed among the specific standards requiring fair value measurements and in many cases does not reflect a clear measurement basis or consistent disclosures.

The above four standards are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013. Early adoption is permitted, providing the standards are adopted concurrently.

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements

In June 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 1 *Presentation of Financial Statements* requiring companies to group items presented within other comprehensive income (loss) based on whether they may be subsequently reclassified to net profit (loss). This amendment to IAS 1 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2012 with full retrospective application. Early adoption is permitted.

4. Financial Risk Management

a) Overview

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks that arise as a result of its exploration, development, production, and financing activities such as credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Company manages its exposure to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes this exposure.

b) Fair value of financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments as at September 30, 2011 included cash and cash equivalents, marketable securities, investments, accounts receivable, loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities. As at September 30, 2011, all the Company's financial assets and liabilities are recorded at their carrying value as it approximates fair value.

The disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements are required, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement.

Level 1 Fair Value Measurements

Level 1 fair value measurements are based on unadjusted quoted market prices.

Marketable securities – The fair value of marketable securities are determined by the closing bid price per share as at the balance sheet date multiplied by the number of shares. As the marketable securities are recorded at fair value using quoted market prices they are classified as Level 1 of the hierarchy.

Level 2 Fair Value Measurements

Level 2 fair value measurements are based on valuation models and techniques where the significant inputs are derived from quoted indices.

Level 3 Fair Value Measurements

Level 3 fair value measurements are based on unobservable information.

Investments – The fair value is determined using valuation models where significant inputs are not derived from observable market data.

As at each reporting period, the Company will assess whether a financial asset, other than those classified as held-for-trading is impaired. Any impairment loss will be included in net profit (loss) for the period.

c) Credit risk

Substantially all of the accounts receivable are with customers and joint venture partners in the oil and gas industry and are subject to normal industry credit risks. The Company generally extends unsecured credit to these customers and therefore, the collection of accounts receivable may be affected by changes in economic or other conditions. Management believes the risk is mitigated by entering into transactions with long-standing, reputable counterparties and partners. Wherever possible, the Company requires cash calls from its partners on capital projects before they commence. Accounts receivable related to the sale of the Company's petroleum and natural gas production is paid in the following month from major marketing companies and the Company has not experienced any credit loss relating to these sales.

The Company's accounts receivables are aged as follows:

	September 30 2011	December 31 2010
Current	\$ 3,095,057	\$ 4,772,869
31 - 60 days	539,085	1,587,619
61 - 90 days	525,809	1,048,305
>90 days	3,510,967	5,725,622
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(93,714)	(5,240,034)
	\$ 7,577,204	\$ 7,894,381

The Company has a \$2 million loan receivable due from Transeuro. The receivable is due on the earlier of May 30, 2012 or the completion of a future financing by Transeuro. Management believes the risk is mitigated by several commitments related to the future financing.

d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The Company's processes for managing liquidity risk include ensuring, to the extent possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they become due. The Company prepares annual capital expenditure budgets which are monitored and are updated as required. In addition, the Company requires authorizations for expenditures on projects to assist with the management of capital.

Since the Company operates in the upstream oil and gas industry, it requires sufficient cash to fund capital programs necessary to maintain or increase production, develop reserves and to potentially acquire strategic assets. The Company's capital programs are funded principally by cash obtained through equity issuances and from operating activities. During times of low oil and natural gas prices, a portion of capital programs can generally be deferred, however, due to the long cycle times and the importance to future cash flow in maintaining the Company's production, it may be necessary to utilize alternative sources of capital to continue the Company's strategic investment plan during periods of low commodity prices. As a result, the Company frequently evaluates the options available with respect to sources of long and short term capital resources. Occasionally, to the extent possible, the Company will use derivative instruments to manage cash flow in the event of commodity price declines.

e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, foreign exchange rates and interest rates will affect the Company's net profit (loss) or the value of the financial instruments. The objective of the Company is to mitigate exposure to these risks while maximizing returns to the Company.

Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in commodity prices. Commodity prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by not only the relationship between the Canadian and United States dollar but also world economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand. The Company may enter into oil and natural gas contracts to protect, to the extent possible, its cash flow on future sales. The contracts reduce the volatility in sales revenue by locking in prices with respect to future deliveries of oil and natural gas. As at September 30, 2011, the Company had no oil and natural gas risk management contracts in place.

Currency risk

Even though all of Questerre's petroleum and natural gas sales are denominated in Canadian dollars, the underlying market prices for these commodities are impacted by the exchange rate between Canada and the United States. As at September 30, 2011, the Company had no forward foreign exchange contracts in place.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company has had no debt outstanding, interest rate swaps or financial contracts in place at or during the period ended September 30, 2011.

f) Capital management

The Company believes it is well capitalized with positive cash flow from operations (a non-GAAP measure defined as cash flows from operating activities before changes in non-cash operating working capital), no debt and a working capital surplus (defined as current assets less current liabilities excluding the current portion of the share based compensation liability) of over \$114 million consisting mainly of cash and cash equivalents.

The volatility of commodity prices have a material impact on Questerre's cash flow from operations. Questerre attempts to mitigate the effect of lower prices by shutting in production in unusually low pricing environments, reallocating capital to more profitable areas and reducing capital spending based on results and other market considerations.

The Company considers its capital structure to include shareholders' equity and any outstanding debt. The Company will adjust its capital structure to minimize its cost of capital through the issuance of shares, securing credit facilities and adjusting its capital spending. Questerre monitors its capital structure based on the current and projected cash flow from operations.

	September 30	December 31	January 1
	2011	2010	2010
Shareholders' equity	\$ 236,592,124	\$ 238,686,128	\$ 115,260,063

5. Marketable Securities & Investments

	September 30	December 31
	2011	2010
Current investments:		
Marketable securities	\$ 800,000	\$ -
Long-term investments:		
Other equity investment	494,506	-
	\$ 1,294,506	\$ -

Marketable securities represent investments in shares of public companies and the other equity investment represents shares held in a private company.

Marketable securities are designated as available for sale and are stated at fair value. Any unrealized gain or loss is recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) for the period in which they arise.

The following table sets out the changes in marketable securities:

	September 30	December 31
	2011	2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$ -	\$ 204,336
Proceeds on sale of subsidiary	2,800,000	-
Sale of marketable securities	-	(525,860)
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities	-	241,870
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable securities	(2,000,000)	79,654
	\$ 800,000	\$ -

The unrealized loss on marketable securities of \$400,000 and \$2,000,000 was recorded net of deferred tax of \$51,600 and \$258,000 in other comprehensive income (loss) for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, respectively.

6. Loan Receivable

On May 30, 2011, the Company also closed an agreement to advance Transeuro a \$2 million loan to fund its ongoing operations. The loan will be due and payable on the earlier of May 30, 2012 or the completion of a future financing by Transeuro.

7. Inventory

During the nine month period ended September 30, \$130,275 in fuel inventory was purchased (2010: \$333,602) and \$142,656 (2010: \$230,342) was recognized as an expense. At September 30, 2011, the inventory balance is nil, as it solely related to QBR, which was sold in the second quarter of 2011.

8. Property, Plant and Equipment

		Oil and Natural Gas Assets	Corporate Assets	Total
Cost or deemed cost:				
Balance at January 1, 2010	\$	60,217,761	\$ 1,565,779	\$ 61,783,540
Additions		13,674,217	13,326	13,687,543
Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets		43,316	-	43,316
Disposals		(1,392,046)	-	(1,392,046)
Balance at December 31, 2010		72,543,248	1,579,105	74,122,353
Additions		25,231,764	63,588	25,295,352
Transfer from exploration and evaluation assets		237,208	-	237,208
Disposals		(3,780,304)	(631,464)	(4,411,768)
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$	94,231,916	\$ 1,011,229	\$ 95,243,145
Depletion, depreciation and impairment losses:				
Balance at January 1, 2010	\$	18,519,949	\$ 1,118,242	\$ 19,638,191
Depletion and depreciation		5,486,913	266,234	5,753,147
Impairment		1,360,685	-	1,360,685
Disposals		(879,077)	-	(879,077)
Balance at December 31, 2010		24,488,470	1,384,476	25,872,946
Depletion and depreciation		4,587,166	98,827	4,685,993
Disposals		(3,780,304)	(631,464)	(4,411,768)
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$	25,295,332	\$ 851,839	\$ 26,147,171
Net book value:				
At December 31, 2010	\$	48,054,778	\$ 194,629	\$ 48,249,407
At September 30, 2011	\$	68,936,584	\$ 159,390	\$ 69,095,974

During the period ended September 30, 2011, the Company capitalized administrative overhead charges of \$475,429 (December 31, 2010: \$629,900) directly related to development activities. Included in the depletion calculation are future development costs of \$13,219,596 (December 31, 2010: \$7,857,000).

During the year ended December 31, 2010, due to declining natural gas prices, the Company tested the Midway, Kakwa, Other Alberta, Vulcan and Beaver River cash generating units ("CGUs") for impairment. The recoverable amount of the CGU was estimated based on the higher of the value in use ("VIU") and the fair value less costs to sell ("FVLCTS"). The estimate of FVLCTS was determined using a discount rate of 10% and forecasted cash flows based on proved plus probable reserves, with escalating prices and future development costs obtained from the reserve report after tax. Based on the assessment, the carrying amount of the CGUs was determined to be \$1,360,685 lower than its recoverable amount, and an impairment loss was recognized.

9. Property Acquisition

On July 7, 2011, Questerre acquired certain interests in oil properties located in southeast Saskatchewan for total cash consideration of \$12,889,125. The consolidated financial statements include the results of operations for the period following the close of the transaction on July 7, 2011. If the properties had been acquired as of January 1, 2011, an additional \$1,580,854 in petroleum and natural gas revenue, net of royalties and \$212,663 in operating expenses would have been recognized for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011. The impact on net profit (loss) is not readily determinable.

The transaction was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting under IFRS 3, whereby the net assets acquired are recorded at fair value. The following table summarizes the net assets acquired pursuant to the acquisition:

Fair value of net assets acquired:		
Property, plant and equipment	\$	11,585,340
Exploration and evaluation assets		1,555,103
Asset retirement obligation		(251,318)
Net assets acquired	\$	12,889,125
Cash consideration	\$	12,889,125

10. Exploration and Evaluation ("E&E") Assets

Reconciliation of the movements in E&E assets:

	September 30	December 31
	2011	2010
Carrying amount, beginning of period	\$ 49,762,437	\$ 23,621,537
Additions	4,819,582	26,184,216
Transfers to property, plant and equipment	(237,208)	(43,316)
Undeveloped land expiries	(198,289)	-
Carrying amount, end of period	\$ 54,146,522	\$ 49,762,437

During the period ended September 30, 2011, the Company capitalized administrative overhead charges of \$1,182,715 (December 31, 2010: \$1,256,800) directly related to E&E activities.

Undeveloped land expiries within E&E assets are recognized as additional depletion and depreciation expense in net profit (loss).

E&E assets consist of the Company's exploration projects which are pending the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability. Additions represent the Company's share of costs incurred on E&E assets during the period.

11. Asset Retirement Obligation

The Company's asset retirement and abandonment obligations result from its ownership interest in oil and natural gas assets. The total asset retirement obligation is estimated based on the Company's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods. The Company has estimated the net present value of the asset retirement obligation to be \$5,136,665 as at September 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010: \$7,219,342) based on an undiscounted total future liability of \$7,549,066 (December 31, 2010: \$9,661,749). These payments are expected to be made over the next 25 years. The discount factor, being the risk free rate related to the liability, is between 0.88 and 2.77 percent (2010: 1.67 and 3.52 percent). An inflation rate of three percent over the varying lives of the assets is used to calculate the present value of the asset retirement obligation.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company's total asset retirement obligation:

	September 30	December 31
	2011	2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 7,219,342	\$ 6,655,654
Revisions due to change in discount rate	819,169	273,903
Revisions due to change in estimates	180,441	(247,823)
Liabilities incurred	495,309	374,157
Liabilities acquired	251,318	-
Liabilities settled	(12,915)	(6,662)
Sale of subsidiary	(3,939,426)	-
Accretion	123,427	170,113
Balance, end of period	\$ 5,136,665	\$ 7,219,342

12. Share Capital

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class A common voting shares. The Company is also authorized to issue an unlimited number of Class B common voting shares and an unlimited number of preferred shares, issuable in one or more series. At September 30, 2011, there were no Class B common voting shares or preferred shares outstanding.

a) Issued and outstanding – Class A Common Shares

	Number	Amount
Balance, January 1, 2010	199,722,143	\$ 184,962,957
Issue of common shares	30,000,000	127,907,414
Issued on exercise of options	4,409,585	4,162,250
Shares issue costs, net of tax		(5,379,851)
Balance, December 31, 2010	234,131,728	311,652,770
Issued on exercise of options	767,000	995,480
Repurchased under normal course issuer bid	(2,783,200)	(3,705,929)
Balance, September 30, 2011	232,115,528	\$ 308,942,321

b) Normal course issuer bid

In December 2010, the Company announced its intention to conduct a Normal Course Issuer Bid (“NCIB”) through the facilities of the TSX and the Oslo Stock Exchange. Under the terms of the NCIB, Questerre is authorized to acquire up to an aggregate of 11,706,586 of its common shares over the next 12-month period representing approximately 5% of its issued and outstanding common shares as at December 16, 2010. All common shares purchased by Questerre under the NCIB will be returned to treasury and cancelled. The NCIB commenced on December 22, 2010 and will terminate on December 21, 2011, or the earlier of the date all common shares which are subject to the NCIB are purchased.

When common shares are repurchased, the amount of consideration paid, net of the excess of the purchase price of the common shares over their average carrying value, is recognized as a reduction of share capital. The excess of the average carrying value over the purchase price is recorded as contributed surplus. Repurchased shares that are not cancelled at the balance sheet date are recorded in share capital, as treasury shares, at the purchase price of the common shares. Common shares transactions are recognized on a trade date basis.

At September 30, 2011, 2,783,200 common shares have been purchased and cancelled under the NCIB with a par value of \$3,705,929 and consideration of \$2,791,167.

c) Per share amounts

The following table summarizes the weighted average common shares used in calculating the net profit (loss) per common share:

	<i>Three months ended Sept. 30</i>		<i>Nine months ended Sept. 30</i>	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Basic	232,115,528	234,021,347	233,352,514	224,840,923
Diluted	234,382,606	-	236,539,123	-

Under the current stock option plan, options can be exchanged for common shares of the Company or for cash at the Company’s discretion. As a result, they are considered potentially dilutive and are included in the calculation of diluted profit per share for the period.

For the diluted amounts 2.27 million and 3.19 million common shares were added to the basic weighted average number of shares outstanding for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011, respectively. These share additions represent the dilutive effect of stock options according to the treasury stock method.

13. Share Based Compensation

The Company has a stock option program that provides for the issuance of options to its directors, officers and employees at or above market prices. The options granted under the plan generally vest evenly over a three-year period, over a three-year period starting one year from the grant date or at the end of three years. The grants generally expire five years from the date of grant or five years from the commencement of the vesting.

As at January 24, 2011, the Company modified its stock option plan. Under the modified option plan, a put right was included that allows the optionee to settle options with cash or equity. The Corporation has the option to decline a put right exercise at any time. Under the put right, the optionee will receive the net cash proceeds that is the excess of the closing price at the day of the put notice over the exercise price. Once the options are cash settled, the options are cancelled. At the time of the plan modification, \$9,231,368 of contributed surplus was transferred to the share based compensation liability on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet.

The number and weighted average exercise prices of stock options are as follows:

	September 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, beginning of period	20,035,835	\$2.47	18,618,753	\$1.53
Forfeited/Expired	(541,666)	1.83	(136,668)	2.72
Exercised	(1,470,000)	0.72	(4,409,585)	0.59
Granted	3,565,000	1.27	5,963,335	4.03
Outstanding, end of period	21,589,169	\$2.41	20,035,835	\$2.47
Exercisable, end of period	10,282,226	\$1.89	9,142,702	\$1.32

The following table summarizes information about stock options outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2011:

	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
	Number of Options	Weighted Average Years to Expiry	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Years to Expiry	Weighted Average Exercise Price
\$0.45 - \$0.60	4,753,334	1.40	\$0.45	4,753,334	1.40	\$0.45
\$0.61 - \$1.51	4,690,000	3.31	1.27	1,325,000	0.37	1.22
\$1.52 - \$4.02	3,802,500	3.74	2.29	1,369,585	3.15	2.22
\$4.03 - \$4.22	5,868,335	3.48	4.03	978,057	3.48	4.03
\$4.23 - \$4.70	2,475,000	1.71	4.70	1,856,250	1.71	4.70
	21,589,169	2.83	\$2.41	10,282,226	1.75	\$1.89

The fair value of the liability was estimated at September 30, 2011 using the Black-Scholes valuation model with the weighted average assumptions as follows:

	September 30 2011
Weighted average fair value per award (\$)	0.26
Volatility (%)	87
Forfeiture rate (%)	2.16
Expected life (years)	2.60
Risk free interest rate (%)	1.28

Note - The 2010 comparative period is not disclosed as the Company previously reported using equity accounting.

This forfeiture rate estimate is adjusted to the actual forfeiture rate. Expected volatility and expected life is based on historical information.

The modification to the option plan was accounted for prospectively. Share based compensation of \$1,647,086 was recovered during the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and \$6,711,736 was expensed during the comparable period in 2010 prior to the modification. In addition, share based compensation expense of \$93,230 (2010: \$nil) was capitalized during the nine months ended September 30, 2011.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company's share based compensation liability:

	September 30 2011
Balance, beginning of period	\$ -
Amount transferred from contributed surplus	6,487,731
Share based compensation expense (recovery)	(1,647,086)
Capitalized share based compensation expense	93,230
Reclassification to share capital on exercise of stock options	(458,430)
Cash payment for options surrendered	(597,070)
Share based compensation liability	\$ 3,878,375
Current portion	\$ 3,100,037
Non-current portion	778,338
	\$ 3,878,375

The current portion represents the maximum amount of the liability payable within the next 12-month period if all vested options are surrendered for cash settlement.

14. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company has commitments under a lease for office space of \$76,060 in 2011, \$304,240 per year for 2012 to 2014 and \$278,885 in 2015. In the first quarter of 2011, Questerre entered into a data licensing agreement. The Company has commitments under the agreement of \$100,000 per year for 2012 to 2015.

In May 2011, Questerre announced its plan to maintain its share position through a \$2 million commitment to a future financing by Transeuro subject to final terms. Subsequent to September 30, 2011, Questerre committed an additional \$0.50 million subscription to the future financing of Transeuro and a \$0.50 million secured loan, subject to certain terms and conditions.

The Company is a defendant and plaintiff in a number of legal actions arising in the normal course of business. The Company believes that any liabilities that might arise pertaining to any such matters would not have a material effect on its consolidated financial position.

In the second quarter of 2011, a joint venture partner filed a statement of claim with respect to amounts formally disputed by Questerre. Questerre has filed its statement of defense and counterclaim with respect to this issue. The claim is for \$3.91 million and the entire amount is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements.

In the third quarter of 2011, the Company reached a settlement in a legal proceeding resulting in a receipt of \$375,000. The settlement is recorded in other income. Questerre also had other income of \$145,238 relating to the net gain on the purchase of Alberta drilling royalty credits.

15. Transition to IFRS

As stated in Note 2, these interim consolidated financial statements are for the period covered by the first annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS as at and for the year ended December 31, 2011. Previously, the Company prepared its interim and annual consolidated financial statements in accordance with previous GAAP.

The Company adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010. Under IFRS 1 *First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*, IFRS is applied retrospectively at the transition date with the offsetting adjustments to assets and liabilities generally included in the deficit.

The effect of the Company's transition to IFRS is summarized as follows:

- Transition elections
- Reconciliations as previously reported under previous GAAP to IFRS
- Adjustments to the statements of cash flows

Transition elections

IFRS 1 *First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards* allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the retrospective application of certain IFRSs effective for December 2011 year-ends. The Company has applied the following exemptions:

a) Business combinations

IFRS 1 indicates that a first-time adopter may elect not to apply IFRS 3 *Business Combinations* retrospectively to business combinations that occurred prior to the date of transition to IFRS. The Company has elected to apply IFRS relating to business combinations prospectively from January 1, 2010. As such, previous GAAP balances relating to business combinations entered into before that date, including goodwill, have been carried forward without adjustment.

b) Election for full cost oil and gas entities

The Company elected an IFRS 1 exemption whereby the previous GAAP full cost pool was measured upon transition to IFRS as follows:

- (i) E&E assets consist of the Company's exploration projects which are pending the determination of technical feasibility and commercial viability. Under previous GAAP these costs were grouped with the full cost pool. Upon transition to IFRS, the Company reclassified unproved properties from the full cost pool under previous GAAP to E&E assets; and
- (ii) the remaining full cost pool was allocated to producing and development assets and components on a pro rata basis to the underlying assets using proved reserve volumes as at January 1, 2010.

c) Asset retirement obligation

Since the Company has elected to apply the IFRS 1 full-cost as deemed cost exemption, asset retirement obligation must be measured as at January 1, 2010 in accordance with IAS 37. The difference between that amount and the carrying amount of those liabilities at the date of transition is recognized directly in deficit.

d) Share based compensation

IFRS 1 encourages, but does not require, first-time adopters to apply IFRS 2 *Share-based payments* to equity instruments that were granted on or before November 7, 2002, or equity instruments that were granted subsequent, to November 7, 2002 and vested before the later of the date of transition to IFRS and January 1, 2005. The Company has elected not to apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010.

IFRS 1 also outlines specific guidelines that a first-time adopter must adhere to under certain circumstances. The Company has applied the following guidelines to its opening balance sheet dated January 1, 2010:

e) Estimates

In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity's estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error. The Company's IFRS estimates as at January 1, 2010 are consistent with its previous GAAP estimates for the same date.

Restatement of equity from previous GAAP to IFRS

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to previous GAAP. However, significant differences exist in certain matters of recognition, measurement and disclosure. While adoption of IFRS has not changed the Company's actual cash flows, it has resulted in changes to the Company's reported financial position and results of operations. In order to allow the users of the consolidated financial statements to better understand these changes, the Company's previous GAAP statement of comprehensive income (loss) and balance sheets for the quarter ended September 30, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010 have been reconciled to IFRS, with the resulting differences explained.

Reconciliation of Equity at the date of IFRS transition – January 1, 2010

	Notes	Restated Canadian GAAP (note h)	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 51,396,052	\$ -	\$ 51,396,052
Marketable securities		204,336	-	204,336
Accounts receivable		4,509,203	-	4,509,203
Inventory		301,599	-	301,599
Deposits and prepaid expenses		619,990	-	619,990
		57,031,180	-	57,031,180
Property, plant and equipment	(a,b)	84,286,835	(42,141,486)	42,145,349
Exploration and evaluation assets	(b)	-	23,621,537	23,621,537
Goodwill		2,467,816	-	2,467,816
Deferred tax assets	(g)	1,486,533	5,693,811	7,180,344
		\$ 145,272,364	\$ (12,826,138)	\$ 132,446,226
Liabilities and Equity				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 10,530,509	\$ -	\$ 10,530,509
Asset retirement obligation	(e)	4,764,653	1,891,001	6,655,654
		15,295,162	1,891,001	17,186,163
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	(h)	184,962,957	-	184,962,957
Contributed surplus		11,218,598	-	11,218,598
Deficit	(a,e,g,h)	(66,204,353)	(14,717,139)	(80,921,492)
		129,977,202	(14,717,139)	115,260,063
		\$ 145,272,364	\$ (12,826,138)	\$ 132,446,226

Reconciliation of Equity at September 30, 2010

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 160,143,001	\$ -	\$ 160,143,001
Accounts receivable		8,393,599	-	8,393,599
Inventory		404,859	-	404,859
Deposits and prepaid expenses		511,771	-	511,771
		169,453,230	-	169,453,230
Property, plant and equipment	(a,b,d)	92,455,448	(44,125,445)	48,330,003
Exploration and evaluation assets	(b)	-	31,867,978	31,867,978
Goodwill		2,467,816	-	2,467,816
Deferred tax assets	(g)	5,457,946	3,856,652	9,314,598
		\$ 269,834,440	\$ (8,400,815)	\$ 261,433,625
Liabilities and Equity				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 14,922,077	\$ -	\$ 14,922,077
Asset retirement obligation	(e)	5,259,002	2,063,288	7,322,290
		20,181,079	2,063,288	22,244,367
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital		311,629,261	-	311,629,261
Contributed surplus	(f)	16,670,256	(266,408)	16,403,848
Deficit	(a,d,e,f,g)	(78,646,156)	(10,197,695)	(88,843,851)
		249,653,361	(10,464,103)	239,189,258
		\$ 269,834,440	\$ (8,400,815)	\$ 261,433,625

Reconciliation of Equity at the end of the last reporting year under previous GAAP – December 31, 2010

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Assets				
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 141,974,856	\$ -	\$ 141,974,856
Accounts receivable		7,894,381	-	7,894,381
Inventory		344,138	-	344,138
Deposits and prepaid expenses		507,124	-	507,124
		150,720,499	-	150,720,499
Property, plant and equipment	(a,b,c,d)	109,983,549	(61,734,142)	48,249,407
Exploration and evaluation assets	(b)	-	49,762,437	49,762,437
Goodwill		2,467,816	-	2,467,816
Deferred tax assets	(g)	5,784,127	3,564,705	9,348,832
		\$ 268,955,991	\$ (8,407,000)	\$ 260,548,991
Liabilities and Equity				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 14,643,521	\$ -	\$ 14,643,521
Asset retirement obligation	(e)	5,365,096	1,854,246	7,219,342
		20,008,617	1,854,246	21,862,863
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	(h)	311,652,770	-	311,652,770
Contributed surplus	(f)	19,208,740	(320,005)	18,888,735
Deficit	(a,c,d,e,f,g,h)	(81,914,136)	(9,941,241)	(91,855,377)
		248,947,374	(10,261,246)	238,686,128
		\$ 268,955,991	\$ (8,407,000)	\$ 260,548,991

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Loss for the three months ended September 30, 2010

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas sales		\$ 2,953,980	\$ -	\$ 2,953,980
Royalties		(270,684)	-	(270,684)
Petroleum and natural gas revenue, net of royalties		2,683,296	-	2,683,296
Expenses				
Operating		715,741	-	715,741
General and administrative		982,982	-	982,982
Gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities		(1,130,345)	-	(1,130,345)
Bad debt expense		333,045	-	333,045
Depletion and depreciation	(d)	3,182,647	(1,849,365)	1,333,282
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	(e)	111,693	(69,691)	42,002
Share based compensation	(f)	2,723,755	(55,997)	2,667,758
		6,919,518	(1,975,053)	4,944,465
Interest income		454,093	-	454,093
Loss before taxes		(3,782,129)	1,975,053	(1,807,076)
Deferred taxes (recovery)	(g)	(632,722)	478,324	(154,398)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (3,149,407)	\$ 1,496,729	\$ (1,652,678)

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2010

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas sales		\$ 8,743,076	\$ -	\$ 8,743,076
Royalties		(1,397,952)	-	(1,397,952)
Petroleum and natural gas revenue, net of royalties		7,345,124	-	7,345,124
Expenses				
Operating		2,542,903	-	2,542,903
General and administrative		3,643,407	-	3,643,407
Gain on marketable securities		(321,524)	-	(321,524)
Gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities		(1,130,345)	-	(1,130,345)
Bad debt expense		1,318,984	-	1,318,984
Depletion and depreciation	(d)	9,705,198	(5,890,182)	3,815,016
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	(e)	330,437	(200,013)	130,424
Share based compensation	(f)	6,978,144	(266,408)	6,711,736
		23,067,204	(6,356,603)	16,710,601
Interest income		991,484	-	991,484
Loss before taxes		(14,730,596)	6,356,603	(8,373,993)
Deferred taxes (recovery)	(g)	(2,288,793)	1,837,159	(451,634)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (12,441,803)	\$ 4,519,444	\$ (7,922,359)

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

	Notes	Canadian GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS
Revenue				
Petroleum and natural gas sales		\$ 11,989,713	\$ -	\$ 11,989,713
Royalties		(1,556,071)	-	(1,556,071)
Petroleum and natural gas revenue, net of royalties		10,433,642	-	10,433,642
Expenses				
Operating		3,262,269	-	3,262,269
General and administrative		4,122,149	-	4,122,149
Gain on marketable securities		(321,524)	-	(321,524)
Gain on divestitures	(c)	-	(337,031)	(337,031)
Gain on extinguishment of liabilities related to Magnus entities		(1,130,345)	-	(1,130,345)
Bad debt expense		1,429,691	-	1,429,691
Depletion and depreciation	(d)	13,087,318	(7,334,172)	5,753,146
Impairment of assets	(a)	-	1,360,685	1,360,685
Accretion of asset retirement obligation	(e)	444,594	(274,481)	170,113
Share based compensation	(f)	9,544,015	(320,005)	9,224,010
		30,438,167	(6,905,004)	23,533,163
Interest income		1,509,498	-	1,509,498
Other income		192,500	-	192,500
Loss before taxes		(18,302,527)	6,905,004	(11,397,523)
Deferred taxes (recovery)	(g)	(2,592,744)	2,129,106	(463,638)
Total comprehensive loss for the period		\$ (15,709,783)	\$ 4,775,898	\$ (10,933,885)

Notes to the Reconciliation of Equity and Total Comprehensive Loss from previous GAAP to IFRS

a) Impairment

Under previous GAAP, the Company applied a two part impairment test (the “ceiling test”) to the net carrying amount, of oil and gas assets, whereby the first step compared the net carrying value of the asset to their relative recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is calculated as the undiscounted cash flow from the properties using proved reserves and expected future prices and costs. If the carrying amount of the properties exceeds their recoverable amount, then an impairment loss, equal to the amount by which the carrying amount of the properties exceeds the discounted cash flow from those properties using proved and probable reserves and expected future prices and costs, is recognized.

Under IFRS, the recoverable amounts have been determined based on the higher of VIU and FVLCTS at the level of CGUs. If the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is impaired and an impairment loss is charged to net profit (loss) to reduce the carrying amount in the balance sheet to its recoverable amount.

With the adoption of IAS 36, the Company recorded impairments on its natural gas assets in Western Canada that were grouped into CGUs based on similar geological structure. Declining long-term natural gas prices resulted in the carrying amounts for these CGUs exceeding their recoverable amounts. The recoverable amount was calculated using a FVLCTS valuation based on a 25 year cash flow projection discounted at a rate of 10%. Discounted future cash flows were based on proved plus probable reserves using forecast prices and costs. As at January 1, 2010, the Company recorded an impairment of \$18,519,949 which reduced property, plant and equipment with a corresponding charge to deficit. For the year ended December 31, 2010, additional impairment of natural gas assets of \$1,360,685 was recorded in net profit (loss), with a corresponding decrease to property, plant and equipment.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to all the Company’s CGUs and is tested at an operating segment level. The recoverable amount, based on the higher of VIU and the FVLCTS was determined to be higher than the carrying amount of all the CGUs and an impairment loss was not recorded as at January 1, 2010 and December 31, 2010.

b) Oil and gas properties

Under previous GAAP, the Company followed the full cost method of accounting for oil and gas properties whereby all costs of acquisition, exploration for and development of oil and gas reserves were capitalized at the cost-centre level. Under IFRS, pre-exploration costs are expensed as incurred. After the legal right to explore is acquired, exploration costs are capitalized as E&E assets. Once the exploration area achieves technical feasibility and commercial viability, E&E costs are moved to property, plant and equipment. Upon transition to IFRS, the Company reclassified \$23,621,537 of property, plant and equipment to E&E assets.

As at September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2010, the Company reclassified \$31,867,978 and \$49,762,437 of property, plant and equipment to E&E assets.

c) Divestitures

Under previous GAAP, proceeds from divestitures were deducted from the full cost pool without recognition of a gain or loss unless the deduction resulted in a change to the depletion rate of 20 percent or greater. Under IFRS, gains or losses are recorded on divestitures and calculated as the difference between the proceeds and the net book value of the asset disposed.

For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company recognized a \$337,031 gain on divestitures in net profit (loss).

d) Depletion

Upon transition to IFRS, the Company adopted a policy of depleting oil and natural gas interests on a unit of production basis over proved plus probable reserves. The depletion policy under previous GAAP was based on units of production over proved reserves. In addition depletion was calculated at a Canadian cost-centre level under previous GAAP. IFRS requires depletion and depreciation to be calculated based on individual components.

There was no impact of this difference on adoption of IFRS at January 1, 2010 as a result of the IFRS 1 election as discussed above.

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010, transition differences related to impairment, asset retirement costs and component accounting resulted in a decrease to depletion of \$1,849,365 and \$5,890,182 with a corresponding change to property, plant and equipment.

For the year ended December 31, 2010 transition differences resulted in a decrease to depletion of \$7,334,172 with a corresponding change to property, plant and equipment.

e) Asset retirement obligation

Under previous GAAP, asset retirement obligations were discounted at a credit adjusted risk free rate of 7 and 12 percent. The estimated cash flow to abandon and remediate the wells and facilities was risk adjusted under previous GAAP; therefore, the obligation is discounted at a risk free rate under IFRS. The risk free rate is based on the government of Canada bonds rates based on the remaining life to abandon each well. At January 1, 2010, the Company used a risk free rate that ranged from 1.45 to 4.10 percent. Upon transition to IFRS this resulted in a \$1,891,001 increase in the asset retirement obligation with a corresponding increase in the deficit.

As a result of the lower risk free rate under IFRS, accretion decreased by \$69,691 and \$200,013 for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Company's asset retirement obligation as at December 31, 2010:

	As reported December 31 2010	Adjustment upon transition to IFRS	IFRS December 31 2010
Balance, beginning of period	\$ 4,764,653	\$ 1,891,001	\$ 6,655,654
Revisions due to change in discount rate	-	273,903	273,903
Revisions due to change in estimates	45,206	(293,029)	(247,823)
Net liabilities incurred	117,305	256,852	374,157
Liabilities settled	(6,662)	-	(6,662)
Accretion	444,594	(274,481)	170,113
Balance, end of period	\$ 5,365,096	\$ 1,854,246	\$ 7,219,342

During 2010, there was downward movement in the risk free rate. The change in the liability is due to the decreased risk free rates, net liabilities incurred and revisions related to changes in estimates during the year. With the lower risk free rate accretion decreased by \$274,481 for the year ended December 31, 2010.

f) Share based compensation

Under previous GAAP, the Company's equity-settled share based payments were measured at their fair value at the grant date. This amount was expensed to stock based compensation on the income statement over the vesting period using graded vesting. Forfeitures were accounted for as they occurred. Under IFRS, an estimate of forfeitures must be factored into the calculation of the expense at the grant date and any difference between the estimates and actuals is recognized in the period when actual forfeitures are incurred.

The effect on net profit (loss) for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2010 is to reduce share based compensation expense by \$55,997 and \$266,408 with a corresponding decrease to contributed surplus.

The effect on net profit (loss) for the year ended December 31, 2010 is to reduce share based compensation expense by \$320,005 with a corresponding decrease to contributed surplus.

g) Deferred taxes

Nearly all the previous GAAP to IFRS differences have an impact on deferred taxes as the adjustments change the accounting balance and the amount of the temporary or permanent differences. The tax impact of the above changes increased the deferred tax assets as follows:

	Note	As at January 1 2010	As at September 30 2010	As at December 31 2010
Property, plant and equipment	(a,c,d)	\$ 5,266,821	\$ 3,331,816	\$ 3,093,018
Asset retirement obligation	(e)	426,990	524,836	471,687
Balance, end of period		\$ 5,693,811	\$ 3,856,652	\$ 3,564,705

The impact of these changes increased the deferred tax asset by \$5,693,811 as at January 1, 2010, by \$3,856,652 as at September 30, 2010 and \$3,564,705 as at December 31, 2010 under IFRS.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company decreased the deferred tax recovery by \$478,324 and \$1,837,159, which resulted in a deferred tax recovery of \$154,398 and \$451,634 which was recorded in net profit (loss).

For the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company decreased the deferred tax recovery by \$2,129,106, which resulted in a deferred tax recovery of \$463,638 which was recorded in net profit (loss).

h) Restatement of previous GAAP

Questerre acquired Terrenex Ltd. and its wholly owned foreign subsidiary Cabernet Holdings Ltd. ("Cabernet") on April 28, 2008. The only significant asset Cabernet owned was Questerre common shares. On July 22, 2009, Cabernet was dissolved and a taxable event was deemed to have occurred. The result was presented on the September 30, 2009 financial statements as a \$1,256,314 increase to the future tax asset on the balance sheet. The offset was initially recorded to the future tax recovery line on the statements of operations and as a result the deficit line on the balance sheet. Upon subsequent review, since the recovery related to an equity item it should have been booked to common shares in the shareholders' equity section.

The previous GAAP consolidated statements of operations, comprehensive loss and deficit have been amended and restated as follows:

	Year ended December 31 2009		Adjustment	Restated Year ended December 31 2009	
Future tax recovery	\$	(4,192,378)	\$ 1,256,314	\$	(2,936,064)
Net loss and comprehensive loss	\$	(13,722,888)	\$ (1,256,314)	\$	(14,979,202)
Net loss per share					
Basic and diluted	\$	(0.07)	\$		(0.08)

The previous GAAP consolidated balance sheets have been amended and restated as follows:

	Year ended December 31 2009		Adjustment	Restated Year ended December 31 2009	
Common shares	\$	183,706,643	\$ 1,256,314	\$	184,962,957
Deficit	\$	(64,948,039)	\$ (1,256,314)	\$	(66,204,353)

Adjustments to the statements of cash flows

The adoption of IFRS did not have a significant impact on the amounts reported as the operating, investing and financing cash flows in the consolidated statements of cash flows.

CORPORATE INFORMATION

Directors

Les Beddoes, Jr.
Michael Binnion
Pierre Boivin
Russ Hammond
Peder Paus
Patrick Quinlan
Bjorn Inge Tonnessen

Officers

Michael Binnion
President and
Chief Executive Officer

John Brodylo
VP Exploration

Peter Coldham
VP Engineering and Operations

Jason D'Silva
Chief Financial Officer

Basim Faraj
VP International

Paul Harrington
VP Finance

Maria Rees
Corporate Secretary

Rick Tityk
VP Land

Bankers

Canadian Western Bank
200, 606 Fourth Street SW
Calgary, Alberta
T2P 1T1

Legal Counsel

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
1900, 520 Third Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta
T2P 0R3

Transfer Agent

Computershare Trust
Company of Canada
600, 530 Eighth Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta
T2P 3S8

DnB NOR Bank ASA
Stranden 1, Aker Brygge
N0021 Oslo, Norway

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
3100, 111 Fifth Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta
T2P 5L3

Independent Reservoir Engineers

McDaniel & Associates Consultants
Ltd.
2200, 255 Fifth Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta
T2P 3G6

Netherland, Sewell & Associates, Inc.
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4500
Dallas, Texas
75201

Head Office

1650 AMEC Place
801 Sixth Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta T2P 3W2
Telephone: (403) 777-1185
Facsimile: (403) 777-1578
Web: www.questerre.com
Email: info@questerre.com

Stock Information

Toronto Stock Exchange
Oslo Stock Exchange
Symbol: QEC



**1650 AMEC Place
801 Sixth Avenue SW
Calgary, Alberta T2P 3W2
Telephone: (403) 777-1185
Facsimile: (403) 777-1578
Web: www.questerre.com
Email: info@questerre.com**